
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Vassie and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 October 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 July 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline 



 

for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 15 October 
2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 
2021/22   

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 This report provides details of the 2021/22 first quarter monitoring 
position for both finance and performance across Housing & 
Community Safety. The paper incorporates data to June 2021, 
which was reported to Executive on 28 August 2021. 
 

5. Housing Service - impacts of Brexit and 
Covid   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 Following the exit from the European Union in January 2020 and 
the Covid lockdown on 23 March 2020 and the subsequent 
period of restrictions, services to council housing tenants and 
homeless people have inevitably been impacted. This report sets 
out these impacts and the action plan which is being 
implemented to address the manifold, negative service impacts 
upon the delivery of housing services. 
 

6. Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy   (Pages 21 - 64) 
 This report presents a discussion paper which sets out the 

strategic context, plans, and current programmes delivered by 
the council in response to the decision to accelerate carbon 



 

reduction through retrofit works in housing stock across all 
tenures. The Committee are asked to consider and comment on 
the analysis and proposals working towards a Housing Energy 
Efficiency Strategy for the City. 
 

7. Report on the Homeless Winter Night 
Provision 2021/22   

(Pages 65 - 76) 

 This report updates the Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee on the current homelessness situation and the winter 
night provision for rough sleepers and single homeless people in 
York. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 77 - 78) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2021/22. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 

Democracy Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 555704 

 Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 July 2021 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Heaton, Hollyer, Vassie and 
Wells 

Apologies  

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
20. Minutes  

 
Members considered the minutes of the previous Committee meeting and 
requested that prosecution data around hate crimes which was referenced 
at the 19 April meeting be shared with the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
21. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
22. Affordable Homes on New Developments  

 
Members were joined by Council Officers and Julia Histon from a York 
Housing Association and Carbon Homes and Stephen Secker from the 
York Property Forum. The chair outlined the Committees work since it was 
requested to consider affordable housing on new developments by the 
October 2019 Area Planning meeting and outlined the findings and 
recommendations within the report for the Committees consideration.  
 
The Committee discussed the need to affordable housing noting that 
consistently York was currently unable to build enough affordable housing 
to meet demand per year. It was noted that while this was a problem 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



across the country the Committee agreed that the Council should consider 
options to try and provide more affordable housing to meet demand in the 
city.  
 
Members considered the options of tenure types, noting that the Council’s 
current policy meant that schemes were required to offer 20% of properties 
being available at Social Rent. Officers noted that the Council currently 
used Social Rent, rather than a number of alternative tenure types for its 
affordable housing allowance was due to it being the most affordable option 
for residents requiring affordable housing. 
 
Members discussed the prospect of alternative tenure types such as 
shared ownership, considering the prospect of providing a wider range of 
options for those requiring affordable housing against a greater focus on 
Social Rent due to it providing the best cheapest form of housing and the 
most likely method to support those on the Gold Band of the Councils 
Housing Waiting List. Members enquired about whether a focus on Social 
Rent lead to more developers not delivering the required number of Social 
Rent properties as outlined in the Council’s current policy, officers noted 
that while this sometimes occurs on mainly brownfield sites in the form of 
Section 106 agreements, when the full amount of Social Rent properties 
cannot be delivered, then officers do discuss other options to maximise the 
use of the specific development. 
 
The Governments White Paper around its First Homes initiative was 
considered and it was noted that further details would be required to 
determine its impact on social housing previsions, however, it could alter 
the percentage of properties the Council could require to be available for 
Social Rent, or any other proposed tenure type.  
 
The total cost of living was highlighted and Members raised the need to 
also tackle fuel poverty as an element of affordable housing. Officers 
agreed and noted that this was considered as part of the Council’s Housing 
Delivery Programme, however, it was also noted that the large majority of 
homes with poor energy ratings were existing homes and not new builds. 
Members enquired as to whether the Council’s current polices were 
hampering the delivery of affordable housing such as a commitment to 
building to a Pasivhaus standard? Officers noted that they did not exact 
figures to around the balance of the decision of price/quality of the build to 
delivery of affordable housing available at the meeting, however, they 
noted that one of the largest issues was land value.  
 
Considering recommendation one ‘When the First Homes initiative comes 
to be implemented in York, 75% of homes delivered through developer 
contributions as part of planning obligations agreed under section 106 

Page 2



should be for social rent.’ Members noted that without further detail about 
the First Homes initiative being released by Government, they would not 
propose a change to the Council’s proposed use of homes available under 
section 106 agreements.  
 
Resolved: That Officers and the Executive consider the following 
resolutions from the Committee:  
 

i. We note that there continues to be strong need for social 
housing in York, that tenure types such as shared ownership 
and rent to buy are increasing in popularity and that 
consideration is being given to how the ‘First Homes’ initiative is 
to be implemented in York. We recommend that the current 
council policy - under which 80% of homes delivered through 
developer contributions as part of planning obligations agreed 
under section 106 should be for social rent – should be the 
starting point for any future discussions and any proposal to 
move away from this must be able to demonstrate how it would 
better meet identified housing need; 

ii. For future iterations of the CYC Housing Delivery Programme, 
officers consider a) how the programme can be structured and 
financed in a way that would deliver an increased proportion of 
affordable homes and b) opportunities for sale to - or joint 
working with - RPs for potential sites; 

iii. Officers review what steps could be taken to make it more likely 
that open space can be managed by CYC, particularly on CYC 
Housing Delivery Programme sites, including community 
involvement; 

iv. That officers consider improvements that can be made to the 
section 106 legal agreement template and steps that could be 
taken to reduce the risk of post-planning delays; 

v. That officers consider how they might be able to more 
proactively engage with approaches from developers and RPs 
for informal discussions at an early stage, prior to a scheme 
proposal being submitted. 

 
Reason: To support the Council developing polices that can provide more 

affordable housing.  
 

23. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committees workplan and requested that the 
Winter homelessness provision be brought forward to the Committee 
meeting on the 19 October 2021 to ensure the item is considered prior to 
winter.  

Page 3



 
Resolved: 
 

i. Winter homelessness provision be brought forward to the 
Committee meeting on the 19 October 2021; 

ii. Noted the Committee work plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 2021/2022. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.26 pm]. 

Page 4



 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 October 2021  

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 2021/22 
 
Summary  
 

1. This report provides details of the 2021/22 first quarter monitoring 
position for both finance and performance across Housing & 
Community Safety. The paper incorporates data to June 2021, which 
was reported to Executive on 28 August 2021.  
 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
management position across Housing & Community Safety. 
 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 

and performance is effectively scrutinised 
 

Financial Monitor 1 2021/22 

 
3. The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the forecasts 

for services within Housing and Community Safety. 

Service Area Expend 
Budget 
£’000’s 

Income 
Budget 
£’000 

Net  
Budget 
£’000 

 

Projected 
Variance 
£’000’s 

Building Maintenance 14,327 -14,847 -520 0 

Housing Options and 
Homelessness 

5,051 -3,508 1,543 0 

Private Sector Housing 1,153 -957 196 0 

Community Safety 792 -81 711 0 

Housing and  Com. Safety 
(Gen Fund) 

21,323 19,393 1,930 0 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 
4. The Housing and Community Safety service are forecasting a nil 

variance at quarter 1 on general fund. 
 

5. Housing Options and Homelessness includes the front line services 
provided to those in need of housing support, the provision of hostels 
at Peasholme and Howe Hill as well as homelessness initiatives. It is 
currently assumed the funding will be fully spent. 

 
6. Given the early stage of the year and the overall Council financial 

position it is important that these service areas are able to manage 
costs within budget. 
 
Housing Revenue Account  

 
7. The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting a nil variance. The 

table below provides a more detailed breakdown along with 
commentary below. 
 

Activity area 
2021/22  

Net 
Budget 

Forecast 
2021/22 

Variance  

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Repairs & Maintenance 7,990 7,990 0 
General Management 6,628 6,628 0 
Special Services 2,668 2,688 +20 
Other Expenditure 18,438 17,980 -458 
Dwelling rents -31,731 -31,413 +318 
Non Dwelling Rents -429 -429 0 
Charges for Services  -1,329 -1,289 +40 
Other Income -636 -556 +80 
Total 1,599 1,599 +0 

 
8. The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2021/22 was set as a net 

surplus of £1,220k. There were carry forwards of £2,819k agreed as 
part of the outturn report meaning the revised budget stands as a 
£1,599k deficit. Overall, the account continues to be financially 
strong and is forecasting a nil variance against this revised budget.   
  

Page 6



 
 

9. There is a forecast shortfall in dwelling rental income of £318k due to 
the number of void properties and the work required to bring the 
properties to a lettable standard.  The backlog of repairs which built 
up during covid has combined with an increased number of council 
house residents moving home. This has created significant 
pressures within the repairs and voids team. In response an external 
contractor is being deployed to help reduce the number of void 
properties to a more sustainable number. Housing Operations & 
Building Services are working together to improve the turnaround of 
void properties.  This shortfall in rental income also impacts the 
service charges income, which has a shortfall of £40k. These 
pressures will be offset by the interest rate on debt being lower than 
that forecast in the business plan and land for the Housing Delivery 
Programme has not been appropriated as planned resulting in a 
lower level of debt.  

10. The working balance as at 31 March 2021 was £28.8m. It was 
agreed in the outturn report that a total of £2.8m of the 2020/21 
underspend would be carried forward to 2021/22 to fund capital 
financing, repairs backlog due to COVID delays and the financial 
assistance scheme. A further £0.4m was added to the working 
balance. Taking all these issues into account, the working balance 
will reduce to £27.2m at 31 March 2022.  This compares to the 
balance forecast within the latest business plan of £26.8m. 
 

11. The working balance has been in
[...]
dations 

 Other There are no other implications related to the 
recommendations 

 
Risk Management 
 

31. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget 
setting exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through 
regular reporting and corrective action being taken where necessary 
and appropriate. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: Chief Officer 

Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 

 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 8/10/21 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 
ASB Anti-social behaviour 
CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
CPN Competitive Procedure with Negotiation 
CYC City of York Council 
EPC Energy Performance Certificate 
HRA Housing Revenue Account 
ICT Information Communication Technology 
NHS National Health Service 
SAP Standard Assessment Procedure 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 Housing & Community Safety Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 October 2021 

 
Report of Director of Housing Economy and Regeneration 

 

Housing Service - impacts of Brexit and Covid 

Summary 

1. Following the exit from the European Union in Jan 2020 and the Covid 
lockdown on 23 March 2020 and the subsequent period of restrictions, 
services to council housing tenants and homeless people have inevitably 
been impacted. This report sets out these impacts and the action plan which 
is being implemented to address the manifold, negative service impacts 
upon the delivery of housing services. 

Background 

2. COVID has had an impact on the ability of staff in housing to undertake their 
normal duties, as previously unknown restrictions were placed on 
communities and then varied as the country returned to elements of 
normality, despite the pandemic continuing. Balancing a need to deliver 
esse
[...]
ouncil, Registered 
Provider, owner occupied and Private Rented Sector stock. The distribution of 
the estimated 90,587 properties within the council area is shown below.  
 

 
Source: MHCLG data 
 
 
Domestic buildings are amongst the most significant contributors to emission 
reductions pathways, as shown in the Climate Change Committee’s “Sixth 
Carbon Budge; The UK’s Path to Net Zero”2 below. It should be noted that the 
council’s ambitions are for a more rapid decarbonisation route than the UK, 
but the figure illustrates the scale of residential energy use reductions needed.  
 

                                                           
2 https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/sixth-carbon-budget/  

Page 26

https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/sixth-carbon-budget/


 
 

 
 
Analysis of EPC data highlights the extent of the challenge across all sectors. 
The government have started to use an EPC C rating as the minimum 
acceptable level, for example through the terms of grant applications and 
through minimum energy efficiency requirements coming into the private 
rented sector market in future years. As the graph below demonstrates, many 
houses within York are outside of an A-C rating. 
 
 

Page 27



 
 

 
Source: MHCLG data and Open Communities EPC records 
 
2.1 Why retrofit?  
 
The overwhelming majority of domestic carbon emissions are produced by 
currently existing properties. New build development fluctuates dependent on 
market conditions and land availability, but will typically fall within a bound of 
0.5%-1.5% of total stock. It is important that the quality of new build 
properties are driven up as it is most feasible to do this at the construction 
stage, however the Office for National Statistics (ONS) highlights the potential 
benefits of improving existing stock energy performance, shown on the 
following two pages.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

Owner occupied Private rented Social re
[...]
bove, such as energy for cooking, appliances and anything 
plugged into a 3 pin wall socket. In the Building Regulations there 
are no limitations on unregulated energy consumption.  

Kilowatt hours (kWh)  

Primary Energy 
Demand 

Primary Energy Demand takes into account the initial energy 
source used to produce electricity or heat and the inefficiencies in 
that process. For fossil fuels this takes account the energy required 
for of extraction of fuels, processing, transportation etc.  It is 
argued that Primary Energy Demand become less relevant as the 
electricity grid decarbonises.  

Kilowatt hours  (kWh)  

 

P
age 64



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

19 October 2021 

Report of the Director of Housing Economy and Regeneration 
 

Report on the Homeless Winter Night Provision 21/22 

Summary 

1. This paper updates the Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
on the current homelessness situation and the winter night provision for 
rough sleepers and single homeless people in York.  
 

 Background 

The Current Homelessness situation  

2. City of York Council is currently in a partnership with other organisations 
across York, working under the 2018-2023 Preventing Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Together strategy. This partnership approach is well 
established, operating effectively for many years, and continues to work 
hard to rise to the challenges of tackling all forms of homelessness. These 
challenges have been further complicated by the covid pandemic and the 
restrictions imposed on service delivery because of it. Despite this, we 
continue to provide a high quality Housing Options Service and a nationally 
recognised advanced Resettlement Service 
 

3. As part of the ongoing response to Covid, the team worked hard to ensure 
everyone had a place to sleep which was safe and minimised the risk of 
infection. This was/is supported by funding from central government. This 
approach remains in 
[...]
lly motivated/other 

motivated violence or harassment 

6 
20 

Page 74



Left HM forces 
2 

0 

Home no longer suitable due to 

disability or illness 

 

                          1 
6 

Fire or flood / other emergency 
4 

1 

TOTAL 
 

 

 

 20/21 21/22 Oct 1st  

Heterosexual 1136 759  

Bisexual 35 13  

Gay 15 10  

Lesbian  9 6  

Prefer not say  179 47  

    

    

 

These LGBTQ stats are collected for all adults on an application, so they 

are not just the head of the household where more than one adult exists 

on it. 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing and Community Saftey Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021/22 Municipal Year

Dates of Committee 

Meetings

Item One Item Two Item Three Item Four

HCS Tuesday 15 June 

(Forum)

Work Planning 2021/22 

Municipal year

HCS Wednesday 14 July Affordable Housing on New 

Developments 

HCS Tuesday 21 September 

(Forum)

Reflection on the Housing 

Delivery Program

Older Persons 

Accomadation

HCS Tuesday 19 October Decent Homes Standard 

update

Retrofit Strategy 

Discussion

Winter homelessness 

provision

Q1 Finance Monitor

HCS Tuesday 14 December 

(Forum)

Roundtable discussion with 

stakeholders to gather 

information for the scrutiny 

review into how Housing 

policies can better support 

resilient communities

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 8



HCS Tuesday 18 January Q2 Finance Monitor Housing Strategy Anti-Social Behavour 

Report (to include 

management of ASB 

from a housing 

tenancy perspective, 

and an opportunity to 

feed in to the review 

of the Safer York 

Partnership strategy)

HCS Tuesday 15 March 

(Forum)

HCS Tuesday 19 April Safer York Partnership Bi-

Annual report

Unassigned Items 

1 The Application and 

Development of Policy in 

Housing Services

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 2021/22
	5 Housing Service - impacts of Brexit and Covid
	6 Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy
	Scructiny discussion paper Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy
	Apprndix A housing energy efficiency funding sources

	7 Report on the Homeless Winter Night Provision 2021/22
	Annex A

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 October 2021 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Hollyer and Vassie 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Wells 

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic declared a pecuniary interest in relation to the item 
Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 2021/22, he highlighted the 
section about MP requests and that he worked part time for one of York’s 
MP’s whose office made the requests.  

 
 
25. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
26. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
27. Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered the Finance and Performance Quarter 1 
Monitor for 2021/22 and enquired about the debt and options regarding 
repayment and the length of time to repay. Officers outlined that the 
Council would consider options when it was due to start its repayment 
which would consider things such as interest to be paid, it was noted that 
the Council faced a challenge as under the current government model the 
Council did not make money on social housing and when the Self-financing 



Settlement was agreed with government forecasts had put Council revenue 
in relation to housing as higher than they have been.  
 
The impact of things such as Covid-19 and Brexit were touched on and it 
was confirmed that the Council’s Housing Delivery Program had seen 
delays of up to 9 months. Officers did highlight however, that the 
investment from the private sector in house building in York was strong, but 
this would mean a continued issue surrounding access to resources in the 
short term.  
 
Members highlighted issues raised by residents about accessing 
broadband and superfast broadband, even on streets where it had been 
installed. Officers asked that Members contact them about any specific 
examples and they will raise with suppliers. Finally Members enquired 
about the access to data and officers noted its availability online and 
agreed to share the Key Performance Indicator link for members.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the financial and performance 
management position across Housing & Community Safety. 

 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 

performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
28. Housing Service - impacts of Brexit and Covid  
 

The Committee received a wide ranging update on the impact Covid-19 
and Brexit had had on the work of Housing Services. It was noted that the 
team had continued to work to deliver a 24 hour service during Covid as 
well as undertaking work to stop anyone sleeping rough during the first 
lockdown. Areas such as Voids were highlighted as particularly having 
been affected which had created a backlog of work. Accessing resources 
and trained trades workers were also highlighted as significant problems 
which had affected the work of the service.  
 
Staffing levels in Housing Services were raised by Members and whether it 
had been affected by the Councils additional controls on recruitment 
related to Covid-19. Officers explained that due to the Council finances and 
the impact of Covid-19 additional scrutiny on recruitment had been put in 
place by the Corporate Management Team however, this had not been a 
block on recruitment where it was required, instead, it was noted that 
recruitment of those with skills such as joinery had been hard due to a lack 
of qualified people available in the job market. Officers highlighted that 



wage inflation could affect Council recruitment in the medium term 
especially as the Council is facing a problem of an aging work force. 
 
The backlog of work was discussed and it was highlighted that a spike in 
work was reported after all work undertaken at Council properties resumed. 
Offices highlighted how this had created long list of cases, 159 Void 
properties, and an increased number of FOI’s, MP letters, and Councillor 
enquiries. Members acknowledged the significant challenges faced by the 
team but highlighted that council tenants with a long backlog of issues 
requiring maintenance was a serious issue to providing homes fit for 
habitation and that the Council had a duty to people who in most cases 
would not be able to find alternative accommodation.  
 
The budget for Housing Services was discussed and it was noted that the 
Council had set a key challenge to reduce its number of Void properties, 
this would make more homes available for those on the housing waiting list, 
but also allow the Council to make more back in rents. Officers also 
highlighted that the underspend on repairs from the previous year due to 
Covid, was carried forward into this year’s budget for the service, Members 
did however, highlight that despite the overspend being brought forward the 
Executive had removed £200,000 from the Council’s budget for repairs. 
Members also enquired about rent arrears and whether this was a serious 
issue, officers noted that usually tenants would aim to pay and this was not 
a major issue for the Council.  
 
The issues around volatile energy prices were raised and it was noted that 
a Housing Hardship Fund was available that officers highlighted to 
residents, as well as, directing people to support such as that from York 
Advice Network residents were always encouraged to get the best energy 
deals. Members suggested that Community Hubs could potentially support 
residents about finding energy deals and support. It was also noted that 
would to create more energy efficient homes would have a positive impact 
for residents energy bills.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the impact of Brexit and Covid-19 on Housing Services; 
ii. Officers to explore what support could be provided at 

Community Hubs regarding energy bills. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain aware of the ongoing 

challenges within Housing Services.  
 
 
 



29. Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy  
 

Officers introduced the Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy, they noted the 
Government’s plans for the UK to become net carbon zero by 2050 and 
York’s commitment to achieve this by 2030. It was confirmed that more 
than 30% of York’s Co2 emissions came from housing. Discussing the 
strategy Members requested additional context surrounding the cost of 
retrofit in York be provided, they highlighted that a full retrofit would be an 
expensive challenge but the Council could benefit from outlining an 
estimated cost. 
 
Members raised the prospect and challenge of creating programs that 
would encourage investors to get involved in retrofit. It was discussed what 
programs could be used such as upfront investment from the Council. It 
was confirmed that there were mechanisms to retain costs incurred to 
retrofit properties that are subject to right to buy.  
 
The Committee discussed current housing data to ensure the Council was 
aware of the level of installation in Council properties. The Local Plan was 
also raised and what policies were outlined around the required level of 
energy efficiency. Officers noted that the Council was working on the 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document to go alongside the Local Plan 
which would include requirements relating to energy efficiency of homes 
being built.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee requested that the Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document be brought to the Committee to be 
reviewed prior to its finalisation.  

 
Reason: To allow the Committee the opportunity to feed into the 

production of the Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
 
30. Report on the Homeless Winter Night Provision 2021/22  
 

The Committee were provided with a update on the Homeless Winter Night 
Provision 2021/22, it was confirmed that Covid-19 had reduced the 
services initial numbers of homelessness. The Council had maintained 
relationships with hotels that provided additional accommodation in the first 
lockdown should the Council need to access it again. Members were 
provided with a wide range of work that was undertaken to support people 
to avoid becoming homeless and supporting those that do.  
 



Members enquired about the use of former care homes after the Council 
had been able to reopen Cromby House. Officers noted Cromby House 
had provided a good opportunity but that there was not another former care 
home in a state that would make it suitable to use in the same way. 
Enquires were also made about Probation Services recommending people 
present in York, officers noted while not common it could be to do with a 
lack of provision in a home authority. Members also discussed the 
projected rise this year in people presenting to the service and whether this 
was expected to return to previous year’s levels, Officers noted that the 
number of people presenting fluctuated and not one indicator could be 
accounted for the rise, therefore, it would be challenging to predict a 
decrease. They did highlight areas such as a rise in domestic violence 
having an impact and that work continued to be focused on the prevention 
of homelessness to ensure people remained in safe housing.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the report on the Homeless Winter Night 
Provision 2021/22. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can provide input into the Councils 

the Homeless Winter Night Provisions for 2021/22 
 
 
31. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committees work plan for 2021/22.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee work plan was noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 2021/2022. 

 
 
32. Urgent Business  
 

The Committee received a presentation on the Decent Homes Standard 
which outlined the changes made since 2016 which showed how the 
Council identified homes that did not meet the standard. The Committee 
requested that a report providing an update on the homes not currently 
confirmed as having passed being a ‘decent home’ be brought to the 
Committees meeting in April.  
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. Report on the Decent Homes Standard be brought to the 
Committees meeting at the 19th April 2022 meeting.  

 
Reason: To provide the Committee with a update on the work undertaken 

to tackle homes not identified as a ‘decent home’.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 8.38 pm]. 


